City of Colorado Springs

City Hall 107 N. Nevada Avenue Colorado Springs, CO 80903



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-00049 **Version:** 3 **Name:**

Type:OrdinanceStatus:Mayor's OfficeFile created:1/12/2016In control:City CouncilOn agenda:2/23/2016Final action:2/23/2016

Title: Ordinance No. 16-17 amending Ordinance No. 15-86 (2016 Appropriation Ordinance) for a

Supplemental Appropriation to the Capital Improvements Program Fund in the amount of \$528,532 for

the Detention Pond 3 Project

Presenter:

Tim Mitros, OEM Engineering Program Manager

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Supplemental Approp Ord for Pond 3, 2. Exhibit A Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance for Pond

3, 3. Exhibit B Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance for Pond 3, 4. Signed Ordinance_16-17.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/23/2016	3	City Council	finally passed	Pass
2/9/2016	2	City Council	approved on first reading	Pass
1/25/2016	1	Council Work Session	referred	

Ordinance No. 16-17 amending Ordinance No. 15-86 (2016 Appropriation Ordinance) for a Supplemental Appropriation to the Capital Improvements Program Fund in the amount of \$528,532 for the Detention Pond 3 Project

Presenter:

Tim Mitros, OEM Engineering Program Manager

Summary:

The City of Colorado Springs/El Paso County Drainage Board (Board) approved a payout from the Subdivision Storm Drainage Fund to the City in the amount of \$528,532 - that payment will be received in January 2016. The Board approved this payment to reimburse the City for Pond 6 construction expenditures (Pond 6 is complete) and for Pond 3 design expenditures. When these pond projects were originally funded, the funding for both ponds was put into one project budget named "Detention Ponds 3 and 6". With this additional funding added to the project budget, there will be sufficient funds to complete the Pond 3 portion of the project, which has a total construction cost of \$2.6 million. The current remaining budget for the Pond 3 portion of the project is \$2,071,468, which leaves a funding gap of \$528,532. Council approval of this \$528,532 supplement appropriation will provide the additional funding needed to complete the project.

Previous Council Action:

On November 24, 2015, City Council approved the original 2016 Budget per Ordinance No. 15-86,

File #: 16-00049, Version: 3

which included the appropriation of funds for the Capital Improvements Program (CIP) Fund.

Background:

Sand Creek Pond 3 and Sand Creek Pond 6 are both large detention ponds located north of Woodmen Road between Black Forest Road and Marksheffel Road (Exhibit "A"). At this time Pond 6 is complete (Exhibit "B") and Pond 3 is ready to go to construction. Ponds 3 & 6 are shown in the Sand Creek Drainage Basin Planning Study, which was approved by City Council in 1996. The total cost of Pond 6 and estimated cost of Pond 3 are less than the amounts anticipated in the Drainage Basin Planning Study; therefore, they are reimbursable from the Subdivision Storm Drainage Fund.

Pond Facility fees of \$528,532 have been received and accumulated by the Subdivision Storm Drainage Fund (Fund 152) through December 31, 2015. The City made a reimbursement request to the City of Colorado Springs/El Paso County Drainage Board at a meeting on September 3, 2015 for reimbursable pond facility construction work done in the Sand Creek Basin. After approval by the Board, the City was added to the Pond Facility Reimbursement list and became the first priority to be reimbursed from the fund. The City will recieve these funds in January 2016 when the next semi-annual payouts are done from Fund 152.

This item supports the City's strategic goal relating to investing in infrastructure. This facility captures and removes sediment as well as reducing downstream peak flow rates through detention, which are necessary for a resilient, sustainable Fountain Creek watershed.

Financial Implications:

N/A

Board/Commission Recommendation:

At the September 3, 2015 meeting, the City/County Drainage Board approved a pond facility reimbursement to the City for pond facility work completed in the Sand Creek Basin for design/construction of Pond 6 and design work on Pond 3.

Stakeholder Process:

N/A

Alternatives:

City Council could decline to appropriate these funds, in which case the Pond 3 project could not be completed without identifying other sources of funds.

Proposed Motion:

Move approval of the proposed ordinance for a supplemental appropriation to the Capital Improvements Program Fund in the amount of \$528,532 for the Detention Pond 3 project.

An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 15-86 for a Supplemental Appropriation to the Capital Improvements Fund in the amount of \$528,532 for the Detention Pond 3 Project